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ABSTRACT

This research examines the role of the Government of Nigeria in the
implementation of the new Globalization Policy Program the new world
order is embracing. It is worthy to note that the democratic
government has eluded Nigeria over the decades and that the advent
of a new democratic government on May 29" 1999, led by President
Olusegun Obasanjo, has prompted a creative and strategic view on
how the government should deal with the policy issues that

Globalization may bring (Nigerian Economic Policy, 1999-2003:3).

The governance of Nigeria, as provided for in the 1999 Constitution,
requires that it should be democratic, flexible, complementary,
transparent, and accountable and development oriented. These
criteria point towards sustainable, self-reliant and people-centered
economic development. Thus, a new approach to the governance of
this country in the context of globalization, must conform with the
government’s objectives that are aimed at legitimizing the initiatives of
grass-roots economic development. There is no room for promoting a
vulnerable posture that would make economic activities more
dependent on foreign economies than on the locally driven economy.
Similarly, a broad view on sustainable and self-reliant local policy
initiatives is suggested as a capable alternative to counter-balance any

negative trend, which might emerge in the new global order.



University of Pretoria etd — ljeoma, E O C (2004)

LIST OF ACRONYMS

ACP-EU African, Caribbean and Pacific & European Union

ANC African National Congress

ATM Automated Teller Machine

ATS Automated Trading System

BAS Banking Analysis System

BNC Bi-national Commission

CAGE Case Against the Global Economy
CBN Central Bank of Nigeria

CBO Community Based Organizations

CHOGM Commonwealth Heads of Government Meeting

DFI Direct Foreign Investment

DRC Democratic Republic of Congo

ECOWAS Economic Community of West African States

EEC European Economic Countries

EU European Union

FDI Foreign Direct Investment

G77 Group of 77 Countries

G8 Group of Eight Richest Countries

GATT General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade

GDP Gross Domestic Product

GDR Global Depository Right

GNP Gross National Product

GSP Generalized System of Preference

IBRD International Bank for Reconstruction and Development

ICSID The International Centre for the Settlement of Investment
Disputes



University of Pretoria etd — ljeoma, E O C (2004)

IDA International Development Association

IFC The International Finance Corporation

IFI International Financial Institution

IMF International Monetary Fund

INGO International Non-governmental Organization
LDC Less Developed Country

LED Local Economic Development

LPA Lagos Plan of Action

MFN Most-favoured Nations

MICR Magnetic Ink Character Recognition

MIGA The Multilateral Investment Guarantee Agency
MNC Multi-national Corporation

MPLA Movement for Peoples Liberation of Angola
NAFTA North American Free Trade Agreement

NGO Non-governmental Organizations

NITEL Nigerian Telecommunications Limited

NOPA National Orientation and Public Affairs

NSM New Social Movement

OAU Organization of African Unity

OECD Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development
PAC Pan Africanist Congress

PDP People’s Democratic Party

PIN Personal Identification Number

SADC Southern African Development Community
SAP Structural Adjustment Programme

SWIFT Society for Worldwide Interbank Financial

Telecommunications
TNC Trans-national Corporation

UNCTAD  United Nations Conference on Trade and Development

Vi



UNDP
USAID
VSAT
WTO

University of Pretoria etd — ljeoma, E O C (2004)

United Nations Development Programme
United States Agency for International Development
Very Small Aperture Terminal

World Trade Organization

vii



University of Pretoria etd — ljeoma, E O C (2004)

POLICY AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES IMPACTING

ON NIGERIA’S GLOBALIZATION INITIATIVES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
DECLARATION
ABSTRACT

LIST OF ACRONYMS

CHAPTER 1

GENERAL INTRODUCTION

1.1 INTRODUCTION

1.2 THE NEED FOR THE STUDY

1.3 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY
1.4 THE OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY
1.5 LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY
1.6 STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM
1.7 RESEARCH QUESTION

1.8 METHODS OF RESEARCH

1.8.1 Primary and secondary sources
1.9 DEFINITION OF TERMS

1.9.1 Common market

1.9.2 Coup d’etat

1.9.3 Civil society

1.9.4 Democracy

1.9.5 Fiscal policy

1.9.6 GATT (General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade)
1.9.7 Globalization

1.9.8 GNP (Gross National Product)
1.9.9 Governance

viii

10

10
10
11
11
12
12
12
13
13



University of Pretoria etd — ljeoma, E O C (2004)

1.9.10 Hegemony

1.9.11 Junta

1.9.12 Localization

1.9.13 Monetary policy

1.9.14 People-centered development
1.9.15 Policy

1.10 ORGANIZATION OF THE STUDY
CHAPTER 2

THEORIES OF DECISION-MAKING WITH RESPECT TO

GLOBALIZATION INITIATIVES IN NIGERIA

2.1
2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8
2.8.1
2.8.1.1
2.8.1.2
2.8.1.3
2.8.1.4
2.8.1.5
2.8.1.6
2.9

2.10

INTRODUCTION

GLOBALIZATION AND PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION

INSTITUTIONAL APPROACH

PUBLIC POLICY DEFINED

COMPREHENSIVE RATIONALITY
DISJOINTED INCREMENTALISM

MIXED SCANNING

PUBLIC POLICY AND PRESSURE GROUPS
The origin of the socialization of policy-making
Family

Religion

Academic institutions

Occupational and class-based organizations
Ethno-regional cleavages

The government

PUBLIC POLICY-MAKING AND BUREAUCRACY

CONCLUSION

14
14
14
15
15
15

16

19
21
28
34
37
42
44
48
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

61



University of Pretoria etd — ljeoma, E O C (2004)

CHAPTER 3
ETHNICITY, RACE AND NATIONS IN NIGERIA :
A GENERAL BACKGROUND

3.1 INTRODUCTION

3.11 Geography

3.1.2 The people

3.1.3 The government

3.2 ETHNICITY IN NIGERIA

3.2.1 The Hausas

3.2.2 The Yorubas

3.2.3 The Ibos

3.3 NIGERIA: A REVIEW OF ECO-SOCIO-POLITICAL
RELATIONS IN AFRICA

3.4 NIGERIA : AN OVERVIEW OF ECONOMIC DATA

3.5 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 4

GLOBALIZATION AND INSTITUTIONALIZATION :
AN OVERVIEW

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.3.1
4.3.2
4.3.3
4.3.4
4.3.5
4.3.6
4.3.7

4.4

4.4.1
4.4.2
4.4.3
4.4.4
4.4.5

INTRODUCTION
DEFINITIONS OF THE CONCEPT OF GLOBALIZATION
ORIGING OF THE GLOBALIZATION CONCEPT

An exogenous process
Pervasive westernization
Modernity

Idealists views

Liberal views

The functionalists’ views
Historical views

THE ORTHODOX VIEW

Westernization

Global balance of power
Hegemonic balance of power

The national policy

The emerging global policy system

63

63
64
65

68

70
71
71

73

78

81

83

84

88

88
88
89
89
89
90
90

92

92
93
93
94
95



University of Pretoria etd — ljeoma, E O C (2004)

4.5 GLOBALIZATION : THE CRITICS’ VIEW

45.1 Idealists’ critics

452 The liberals’ critics

453 The functionalists’ critics

454 The contemporary critics and the case against the
global economy

4.6 GLOBALIZATION : THE EARLY CASE ON USA-CHINA

4.7 SUMMARY

4.8 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 5

96
97
98
98
99
102
103

104

THE PHILOSOPHICAL DISCOURSE AROUND GLOBALIZATION
AND PUBLIC INTEREST

51 INTRODUCTION

52 THE GLOBAL PUBLIC ETHICS

53 GLOBALIZATION, THE THEORY OF PUBLIC SELF-INTEREST

54 GLOBALIZATION : EVIDENCE OF GLOBAL PUBLIC
CULTURAL CLONING

55 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 6

109

111

117

123

128

GLOBALIZATION, DEMOCRATIZATION AND STATE BUILDING
MECHANISMS IN NIGERIA

6.1

6.2

6.2.1

6.3

6.4

6.4.1

INTRODUCTION

GLOBALIZATION : POLICY LESSONS FOR DEMOCRACY
AND DEVELOPMENT IN NIGERIA

Globalization in the new democratic Nigeria

GLOBALIZATION : PROSPECTS FOR SUSTAINABLE
DEMOCRACY IN NIGERIA

GLOBALIZATION : THE NIGERIAN GOVERNMENT
PERSPECTIVES

The present Nigerian government’s policy direction

Xi

133

136

139

149

151

153



University of Pretoria etd — ljeoma, E O C (2004)

6.4.2 The new trade policy in Nigeria

6.4.3 Summary

6.5 GLOBALIZATION : PRIVATE SECTOR PERSPECTIVES
IN NIGERIA

6.5.1 Introduction

6.5.2 The Non-governmental Organizations (NGO) in Nigeria

6.5.2.1 Globalization : The prospects for NGO’s in Nigeria

6.5.3 Summary

6.6 GLOBALIZATION AND THE NIGERIAN BANKING INDUSTRY

6.6.1 Entry of foreign banks into the Nigerian system

6.6.2 Foreign banks in Nigeria : some policy implications

6.7 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 7

NIGERIAN GOVERNMENT’S GLOBAL ALLIANCES

7.1

7.2

7.2.1
7.2.2
7.2.3
7.2.4
7.2.5

7.3

7.3.1
7.3.2

7.3.2.1
7.3.2.2
7.3.2.3
7.3.2.4
7.3.2.5

7.4

INTRODUCTION
SOCIO-POLITICAL LIAISONS FOR NIGERIA

The Commonwealth of Nations

The European Union

The Organization of African Unity (OAU)

The Non-aligned Movement

The Economic Community of West African States (ECOWAS)

GLOBAL POLICY REVIEW : A CASE OF NIGERIA AND
SOUTH AFRICA

Policy bilateralism
Globalization concept : a comparative perspective of
Nigerian and South African governments

Dealing with the issue of globalization
Bridging the policy gap

The massive debt burden

Africa’s regional integration

Setbacks about undemocratic past

CONCLUSION

Xii

154

155

157

157
158

160

162

164

164
168

172

176

178

179
181
185
187
187

189
190
191
191
194
195
197
199

201



University of Pretoria etd — ljeoma, E O C (2004)

CHAPTER 8
GLOBALIZATION TODAY : SOME STRATEGIC POLICY LESSONS
FOR NIGERIA

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

8.10

8.11

8.12

8.13

8.14

8.15

8.16

8.16.1
8.16.2
8.16.3
8.16.4

8.17

INTRODUCTION

MODERNIZATION

ECONOMIC DEPRIVATION

THE TYRANNY OF CORPORATE RULE
BREAKDOWN OF THE TRADITIONAL FAMILY
THE NEED FOR CONSUMER PROTECTION

DRAIN OF LOCAL RESOURCES FROM THE DEVELOPING
TO THE DEVELOPED WORLD

HOMOGENIZATION OF GLOBAL CULTURE
DEREGULATION

THE GLOBALIZATION PROCESS : SERIOUS
UNDEMOCRATIC TENDENCIES

NEW TECHNOLOGY AND “JOBLESS GROWTH”

FOOD IN A GLOBALIZED WORLD

IMPORTS AND EXPORTS IN A GLOBALIZED WORLD

THE EFFECTS OF FREE TRADE IN A GLOBALIZED WORLD

THE GLOBALIZATION OF STRUCTURAL ADJUSTMENT
PROGRAMS (SAPS) : POLICY IMPLICATIONS

SOME FLAWED POLICY PARADIGMS
Introduction

Market capitalism

Policy theory of self-interest

Gross National Product (GDP) as a measure of

national “progress” in public governance

CONCLUSION

Xiii

203

203

204

206

208

209

210

212

213

214

216

218

220

221

223
227
227
228
229
230

234



University of Pretoria etd — ljeoma, E O C (2004)

CHAPTER 9
UNFETTERED GLOBALIZATION IN NIGERIA : SOME FURTHER
POLICY IMPLICATIONS

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

9.6.1
9.6.2
9.6.3
9.6.3.1
9.6.3.2
9.6.3.2.1
9.6.3.2.2
9.6.3.3
9.6.3.3.1
9.6.3.3.2
9.6.3.3.3
9.6.3.3.4
9.6.3.3.5
9.7

9.7.1
9.7.2
9.7.3

9.7.4
9.7.5

9.8

9.9

INTRODUCTION

ECONOMIC CONSIDERATIONS
SOCIO-POLITICAL CONSIDERATIONS
TECHNOLOGICAL CONSIDERATIONS
SUMMARY

NEW POLICY ALTERNATIVES FOR GLOBALIZATION
IN NIGERIA

Greater localization in Nigeria
Community self-reliance
Creating enough elbow room

Fostering the direct approach to satisfying wants
Commercial prices should not determine what
locals produce

Lower wages and greater satisfaction from work
Cutting capital costs

Essential local production should be run without inputs
from the external commercial system

Establishing a local currency (e.g. LETS system)
How a LETS system works

Some likely benefits of a LETS system

Some lessons from worldwide experience
Differences between local and national currencies

ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMUNITY BANKS
Short-circuiting local money flow

The working of a community bank (loans and advances)
A fine example of a community bank (the Mondragon
Co-operatives)

Building a community’s own local banking system
Security of community investments

COMMUNITY SUPPORTED AGRICULTURE (CSA)

CONCLUSION

Xiv

237

239

244

248

249

251
251
256
257
258
259
261
262
263
264
266
267
268
269
271

271
272

274
275
275
277

278



University of Pretoria etd — ljeoma, E O C (2004)

CHAPTER 10
SUMMARY, RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSION
10.1 SUMMARY 282
10.2 RECOMMENDATIONS 288
10.2.1 Good governance, leadership and policy : better

options for Nigeria 288
10.2.2 Network policy approach 289
10.2.3 Structural changes in governance 289
10.2.4 Alternative public service delivery 290
10.2.5 Creating a ring-binding public sector 290
10.2.6 Participatory policy process 291
10.2.7 Multi-year financial planning 291
10.2.8 Strategic policy system 292
10.2.9 Sustainable democracy 292
10.2.10 The triple social policy 292
10.2.11 Global threats to human security 293
10.2.12 Regional and continental solidarity 293
10.2.13 Strengthening global institutions 293
10.2.14 Recommendations : A summary 294
10.3 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FURTHER RESEARCH 299
10.4 CONCLUSION 299

LIST OF SOURCES

BOOKS 303

ACTS AND LEGISLATION 314

WRITINGS IN JOURNALS, PERIODICALS, OFFICIAL REPORTS,
NEWSPAPERS, ADDRESSES AND SPEECHES 315

WEBSITES AND ELECTRONIC JOURNALS 320

XV



	FRONT
	Title page
	Acknowledgements
	Abstract
	List of acronyms
	Table of contents

	Chapter 1
	Chapter 2
	Chapter 3
	Chapter 4
	Chapter 5
	Chapter 6
	Chapter 7
	Chapter 8
	Chapter 9
	Chapter 10
	Sources



